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Correspondence re: fence 
 
After delivery of my notification letter of January 24, 2017, the following series of strange correspondence passed 
between “Debra”, our adjoining landowner, and us regarding the fence between our properties. "Name withheld" is 
"Debra" (a pseudonym), and "you" and "fgroffie" in the email headings are we Groffies on our side of the fence. My 
comments, which include things I was tempted to say in response at the time but didn’t, follow. 
 
 

 
 

Comment Perfect: she acknowledges receipt of my 30-day notification letter and agrees that the fence needs 
replacing. She now can't claim the opposite in court. Unfortunately, what she doesn't realize is that (1) I was not 
going to agree to the use of a licensed contractor, which means that the rotten fence would sit on its side forever if 
we were to go with her plan to “come to an agreement” (that satisfies “only” her)―that insistence of hers would be 
a recurring theme; and (2) I was done waiting for years for her to get estimates; and (3) my letter was a notification 
rather than a proposal. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Comment We’re trying to be responsive to questions and provide assurances, a recurring theme in our emails. But 
we’re done travelling the road of coming to an agreement after years of inaction on our neighbor’s part. 
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Comment Who knows what these “misunderstandings” are that will be avoided by hiring a licensed contractor. Any 
misunderstandings here are on Debra’s part: she fails to understand what the law does and doesn’t require, and 
she’s going to get a quality fence without needing to lift a finger except to write a check. 
 
 

 
 Continued on next page 
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Comment That’s California fence law in its entirety. It takes only a few minutes to read. It’s not hard to decipher. I 
was hoping Debra would actually read it and understand that it says nothing about using a contractor or licensed 
contractor or reaching an agreement. That understanding on her part would have to wait for much later. 

Continued from previous page 
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Comment Some of that information was useful. I'd forgotten the details of our communications from a few years 
earlier. So, we had been waiting at least 2½ years for her to commit to any action on this project. My father, by the 
way, who was 85 and lived nearby and whom I was quite close to, died from a fall on February 16, 2017. I still man-
aged to start the new fence construction on March 4, 2017, and finish a few days later.  
 

 
 

Comment We're trying hard here to just respond to Debra’s requests for information, stay on message, and avoid 
her off-topic, circular discussion of contractors and estimates.  
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Comment  Here we get more of Debra’s off-topic, circular discussion of contractors and estimates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Continued on next page 
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Comment I thought that being fully transparent might be helpful. I was mistaken, as we’ll see. The redacted portions 
presented very personal information concerning my family that was only peripherally concerned with the fence issue.  
 

Continued from previous page 
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Comment Debra sent this letter to us by certified mail, which she might have believed lent her claim some sort of 
legal standing or intimidation factor. Note that the letter reiterates the same stance conveyed in her earlier emails 
and that everything in my previous (January 28, 2017) email was ignored. How is she still “not clear” about a clearly 
labeled table that contains nine entries (in original January 24, 2017, notification letter) and involves simple 
arithmetic? Maybe her B.A. and M.A. in education didn’t cover simple addition and subtraction. 

Name withheld 

Name withheld 
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Comment Let’s see if we have this straight. It takes years for Debra to get stirred to feeble action on one rotting, 
falling-down fence with one neighbor. Yet she wants us to wait (years, decades, forever?) for her to coordinate with 
her five neighbors to rebuild five fences so that all her five fences can match? Because she cares so much about the 
appearance of her backyard that the decade of overgrowth and waist-high weeds could serve as a model for the 
jungle in a sequel to Avatar? 
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Comment Ooo, an attorney: I’m trembling in my boots at the mention of it. We remained confident that a judge 
would back us up. Note that February 23, 2017, the date of this email, is Day 30 of the 30-day notice period. Time’s 
up, neighbor. The attached estimate is shown below. 
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Comment This is Debra’s estimate for rebuilding her five fences with her five adjoining properties. I’m “D”. A large 
package deal like this will be based on a lower unit cost, i.e., price per lineal foot, than will an estimate for any 
individual section. Thus, her estimate and mine represent an apples-to-oranges comparison. One strange aspect of 
this estimate is that it also includes rebuilding a fence “A” and a gate “H” that belong solely to her neighbors. 
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Comment You think you have rights? Well, guess what: so do we. And, I happen to know how construction 
contracting works because I’ve worked in the construction industry in various roles since I was 17. I sent this reply 68 
minutes after she sent her previous message. 
 
 
 

 
 

Comment This email with the “trespassing” threat is my favorite. It came 58 minutes after my previous message, 
which evidently sent her into a snit.  
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Comment I sent this reply 4 minutes after receiving her “trespassing” email. My unexpectedly rapid and bland 
responses to her “attorney” and “trespassing” threats must have caused her to work her panties into such a bunch 
that I didn’t hear further from her until 4 days later, on February 27th. The “trespassing” threat got me thinking, how-
ever. What if I were to start the fence construction and she were to calls the cops that morning? So, I called a 
brother-in-law, Brad, who’s with the San Jose Police Department and was familiar with the saga, and I filled him in on 
this latest development. He said he’d be glad to lend a hand the morning we tear down the old fence and begin the 
new one. I figured then would be the time Debra would most likely emerge from seclusion and throw a fit and exert 
some misdirected energy toward the fence situation. “Should I pack heat?” asked Brad. “Naw,” I replied. “But bring 
your badge along with some gloves.” That way, if she did threaten to call the cops, I could just say, “No need, ma’am. 
We got a cop right here. Meet Officer [name withheld].” 
 
  

 
 

Comment We’re still trying to be helpful while faced with all the weird behavior. I made sure to make my purchase of 
materials―and thus incur my costs―31 days after sending my 30-day notice letter and thereby stay in compliance 
with the law.  
 
 

 
 

Comment  I saw nothing new nor any question here, and thus I offered no specific response.  
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Comment We did in fact begin the work at 8 a.m. on Saturday, March 4, 2017. Although my brother-in-law the cop 
had a bad cold, he helped dig the holes and set the posts for several hours. His SJPD badge (along with any pistol he 
might have carried) stayed in his pocket. 
 

 
 

Comment Finally, at long last, Debra acknowledges the law. Yet, in her mind, it’s somehow “common sense” that “we 
come to an agreement”, meaning that we do it her way or not at all. You know what’s common sense? You don’t let 
your fences rot for a decade and lie flat in your yard for months and expect your neighbor to wait however many 
more years for you to entertain a fantasy of coordinating with your multiple neighbors so you can have matching 
fences all around your jungle of a backyard. This email was the last we heard from her until she showed up in court 
(surprisingly), 10 weeks later, on May 10, 2017. 
 

 
 

Comment We received no response to this request. I initiated the legal claim 4 days later, on March 13, 2017. 
Perhaps the first inkling that Debra had that something was up was when an unfamiliar woman (my process server) 
knocked on her door numerous times between March 18 and March 28. She probably got a big shock when she 
finally did get served with court papers at workplace on April 7, 2017. More shocks would follow. 


